

**VED PRAKASH KAUSHAL Versus THE STATE OF HP AND  
OTHERS**

**CWP-10381 of 2024**

**24.11.2025** Present: Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate General  
with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Vaibhav Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent  
No.4.

While placing on record communication dated 21.11.2025, issued under the signatures of Director, Urban Development, Himachal Pradesh, Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General, states that petitioner has expired on 04.08.2025, as such, present petition has been rendered infructuous, however, this Court is not persuaded to agree with Mr. Panwar, because LRs of aforesaid deceased petitioner can always approach this Court for their substitution.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file appropriate application for bringing on record LRs of deceased petitioner.

**November 24, 2025**  
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**